Hashing Algorithms
September 19, 2016
Contents
1 Hash Functions 3
1.1 Usage of cryptographic hash functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
1.2 Requirements for hash functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
2 SHA-2 6
2.1 Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

functions have additional requirements. For example having the same length of ev-
ery output, or inability to retrieve any information about the input. Hash function
doesn’t have to be “random”, but a good “random“ function can be used as a “strong”
cryptographic hash function.
Let’s examine requirements more thoroughly.
“Hard to reverse” means that it’s should be computationally difficult to obtain mes-
sage whose hash is equal to the given one. In application to password hashing that
4
means, that is impossible to get plaintext password by its hash value. The term “com-
putationally difficult” depends on the context, usually there are some considerations
about hackers computing potential and it’s possible to choose appropriately strong
hash function. For instance, the most efficient attack reverting SHA-2 needs ≈ 2128
operations, modern computing power of the whole humanity needs thousands of years
to perform it.
Every hash has predefined range of values, usually it is a fixed length string, for
example SHA-256 outputs 256 bits. Therefore, there are not greater than 2256 different
SHA-256 hashes. This number is too big to perform a brute force attack.
Collision resistance means it’s hard to find two messages that produce the same hash
value. In application to digital signatures that means, that it’s impossible to change
the document without changing the signature.
Usually it’s achieved by so-called avalanche effect: a small change in input data would
cause significant change in the output. For example:
SHA224("The quick brown fox jumps over the lazy dog")
>0x730e109bd7a8a32b1cb9d9a09aa2325d2430587ddbc0c38bad911525
SHA224("The quick brown fox jumps over the lazy dog.")
>0x619cba8e8e05826e9b8c519c0a5c68f4fb653e8a3d8aa04bb2c8cd4c
The only difference between messages is trailing period in the second one, but their
hashes are completely different.
5
2 SHA-2
In this section we will describe the specification of SHA-2 and implement SHA-256
using Wolfram Mathematica language.
SHA-2 (Secure Hash Algorithm 2) is a family of cryptographic hash functions. They
vary in the length of produced digest: SHA-224, SHA-256, SHA-384, SHA-512, SHA-
512/224, SHA-512/256. SHA-224 and SHA-384 are truncated versions of SHA-256
and SHA-512 respectively.
SHA-2 is defined in terms of low-level operations, but Mathematica is a high-level
language, so the implementation is bulky and slow. While being low-level is a dis-
advantage for Mathematica implementation, SHA-2 allows very fast implementations

Table [BaseForm [FromDigits [H[ n , j ] , 2 ] , 1 6 ] , { j , 1 , 8 } ]
Outputs this:
> ba7816bf, 8f01cfea, 414140de, 5dae2223, b00361a3, 96177a9c, b410ff61, f20015ad
Which is the needed result. Test vectors and their hashes can be found for instance
here.
Let’s change our message to the empty one and rerun the code.
> e3b0c442, 98fc1c14, 9afbf4c8, 996fb924, 27ae41e4, 649b934c, a495991b, 7852b855
Which is also the correct value.
2.2 SHA-2 family
Other functions from the family, such as SHA-512, have similar structure, but with
other constants, block and word lengths, number of rounds and slightly different
functions Σ and 𝜎.
SHA-224 and SHA-384 are just truncated SHA-256 and SHA-512 with other initial
vectors. SHA-512/224 and SHA-512/256 are also truncated versions of SHA-256 and
SHA-512, but their initial vectors are defined by a special algorithm.
For instance, SHA-512 has 512-bit output, 80 rounds and operations defined for 64-bit
words.
Other values can be seen in the following table (all length values are in bits).
13
Hash
function
Digest
length
Internal
state
(inter-
mediate
value)
length
Block
length
Maximal
input
length
Word
length
Number
of rounds
SHA-256 256 256 512 264 − 1 32 64
SHA-224 224 256 512 264 − 1 32 64
SHA-512 512 512 1024 2128 − 1 64 80
SHA-384 384 512 1024 2128 − 1 64 80
SHA-
512/256
256 512 1024 2128 − 1 64 80
SHA-